law appear the revisor of statutes is directed to change such names to conform with section 1.

Sec. 4. This act is in effect on and after January 1, 1970, but supplies bearing the name of the department of employment security may be continued to be used for a period of six months thereafter.

Became law without governor's signature.

Filed May 22, 1969.

CHAPTER 568-S. F. No. 2414

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Hennepin county; salary and employment of court reporters in the fourth judicial district.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. **District court; Hennepin county court reporters;** salary. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, Section 486.05, or any other law to the contrary, the salary of district court reporters in the fourth judicial district is established at \$12,500 per year as of the effective date of this act. Such reporters shall not be under the jurisdiction of the Hennepin county personnel board.

Approved May 22, 1969.

CHAPTER 569-H. F. No. 215

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the village of Nashwauk; providing for tax levies and contributions for police pensions; amending Laws 1943, Chapter 196, Section 6, as amended; repealing Laws 1943, Chapter 196, Section 7, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout:

Section 1. Laws 1943, Chapter 196, Section 6, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 88, Section 2, and Laws 1959, Chapter 358, Section 2, is amended to read:

Nashwauk, village of; police pensions. For the sup-Sec. 6. port of the fund from which such pensions are paid the council or other governing body of the village shall each year, at the time the tax levies are made for the general revenues of the village, levy within the limits then permitted by law, a tax on all taxable property of the village in the amount of \$2,500 not less than \$2,500 nor more than \$5,000 per annum, which levy shall be transmitted to the auditor of the county in which the village is located at the time the other tax levies are transmitted and shall be collected and the payment enforced in the same manner as other taxes of the village. In addition thereto each member of the association shall contribute to the fund each month five six percent of his monthly pay, to be deducted at the time of the payment of his salary or wages by the village and transferred to the fund, in addition thereto, such relief association may transfer to such fund moneys raised from other sources and under the control of the association

Sec. 2. After the effective date of this act, no additional persons shall be admitted to participation in this fund or association, and should any person be so admitted, it shall be illegal thereafter for the village governing body to levy any tax for the support of this fund. The village may discontinue the levy required by Laws 1943, Chapter 196, as amended, at any future time provided that the total obligations of the fund are discharged or assumed by a pension fund created by statute enacted by the legislature of the state of Minnesota. The assets in the fund or such part as is necessary may be used to finance such termination of the liability of the fund. Any balance not so used shall revert to the village of Nashwauk.

Sec. 3. No provision of this act shall be construed as reducing the amount or rate of contribution to the association by the municipality or a member of the association from such minimum contributions as are prescribed by the Police and Firemen's Relief Associations Guidelines Act of 1969. Notwithstanding the provisions of this or any other act, the association and the municipality and the officers of each are authorized to do all things required by the Guidelines Act as conditions for the contribution of public funds or the levy of taxes for the support of the association.

Sec. 4. The rate of employee contributions prescribed in section 1 applies to pay periods commencing after June 30, 1969.

Sec. 5. Laws 1943, Chapter 196, Section 7, as amended by

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout:

Laws 1955, Chapter 88, Section 3, and Laws 1959, Chapter 358, Section 3, is hereby repealed.

Approved May 22, 1969.

CHAPTER 570-H. F. No. 839

[Coded]

An act relating to the health, welfare, and safety of children required to attend elementary and secondary schools; providing for equality of treatment in transportation of such children to and from such schools.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [123.76] Education; transportation of school children; policy. In districts where the state provides aids for transportation it is in the public interest to provide equality of treatment in transporting school children of the state who are required to attend elementary and secondary schools pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 120, so that the health, welfare and safety of such children, while using the public highways of the state, shall be protected.

School children attending any schools, complying with Minnesota Statutes, Section 120.10, Subdivision 2, are therefore entitled to the same rights and privileges relating to transportation.

Sec. 2. [123.77] Definitions. Subdivision 1. The following words and terms in this act shall have the following meanings ascribed to them.

Subd. 2. "District" means any school district or unorganized territory as defined in Minnesota Statutes, Section 120.02.

Subd. 3. "School" means any school as defined in Minnesota Statutes, Section 120.10, Subdivision 2.

Subd. 4. "School board" means the governing body of any school district or unorganized territory.

Subd. 5. "School children" means any student or child attending or required to attend any school as provided in the Education Code, Minnesota Statutes, Chapters 120 to 129.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout:

569]